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Disclaimer

These materials have been prepared by Apollo Tyres Limited together with its subsidiaries (the “Company”), are for informational purposes only and do not constitute a prospectus or an offer document, or form part of an offer, solicitation or 

invitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company in any jurisdiction, nor should these materials or any part thereof form the basis of, or be relied upon in any connection with, any contract, commitment or investment 

decision whatsoever. 

These materials have not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information presented or contained in these 

materials. None of the Company or any of its directo₹, office₹, affiliates, advise₹ or representatives accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in these materials. The information 

presented or contained in these materials is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed.

These materials contain statements that constitute forward-looking or belief statements. These statements include descriptions regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the Company or its management and information currently 

available with them including with respect to the consolidated results of operations and financial condition of the Company. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as “expects,” “plans,” “will,” “estimates,” “projects,” “believes,” 

“intends,” or words of similar meaning. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and actual results may differ from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various 

facto₹ and assumptions. Neither the Company nor any of its adviso₹ or representatives, on behalf of the Company assumes any responsibility or obligation to update or revise forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances.

In no event shall the Company be responsible to any pe₹on or entity for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, incidental, consequential or otherwise, arising out of access or use or dissemination of information contained in this presentation, 

including, but not limited to, loss of profits. You acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market and the market position of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be solely responsible 

for forming your own view of the potential future performance of the business of the Company. 

 

No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking (express or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information, including any projections, estimates, targets and 

opinions, contained herein, and no liability whatsoever is accepted as to any erro₹, omissions or misstatements contained herein and, accordingly, none of the Company, its adviso₹ and representative and any of its or their affiliates, office₹, 

directo₹, employees or agents, and anyone acting on behalf of such pe₹ons accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever, in negligence or otherwise, for any loss or damage, direct, indirect, consequential or otherwise arising directly or indirectly 

from use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

 

This presentation includes certain industry data and projections that have been obtained from industry publications and surveys. Industry publications and surveys and forecasts generally state that the information contained therein has been 

obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but there is no assurance that the information is accurate or complete. Neither the Company nor any of its adviso₹ or representatives have independently verified any of the data from third-party sources 

or ascertained the underlying economic assumptions relied upon therein. All industry data and projections contained in this presentation are based on data obtained from the sources cited and involve significant elements of subjective judgment and 

analysis, which may or may not be correct. For the reasons mentioned above, you should not rely in any way on any of the projections contained in this presentation for any purpose. 

The distribution of these materials in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and pe₹ons into whose possession these materials comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions.

THIS PRESENTATION AND INFORMATION CONTAINED HERE IS NOT INTENDED FOR PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OF SECURITIES IN, THE UNITED STATES. NO SECURITIES OF 

THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE REGISTERED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR WITH ANY SECURITY REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF ANY STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED 

STATES AND, ACCORDINGLY, MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES EXCEPT PU₹UANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT 

OR PU₹UANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT AND/OR ANY APPLICABLE U.S. STATE OR LOCAL SECURITIES LAWS.

By accessing this presentation, you accept that this disclaimer and any claims arising out of the use of the information from this presentation shall be governed by the laws of India and only the courts in New Delhi, India, and no other courts, shall 

have jurisdiction over the same.



3

Consolidated Financial Snapshot

Q2 FY26 Financial Performance

Revenue

INR 68,311 Mn

Y-o-Y

+6.1%

EBITDA

INR 10,207 Mn

Y-o-Y

+16.3%

EBITDA Margins

14.9%

Y-o-Y

+130 Bps 

ROCE*

11.0%

YTD FY26 Financial Performance

Revenue

INR 133,918 Mn

Y-o-Y

+4.9%

EBITDA

INR 18,885 Mn

Y-o-Y

+5.7%

EBITDA Margins

14.1%

Y-o-Y

+11 Bps

3

Net Debt / EBITDA*

0.8x

ROCE**

11.5%

Net Debt / EBITDA*

0.8x

* based on TTM figures
** Annualizing earnings of the stated period
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Performance Summary – YTD FY26

Revenue Mix Consolidated – YTD FY26

Replacement, 
80%

OEM, 
20%

By Product By Channel

Revenue Mix Standalone – YTD FY26

Truck & Bus, 
53%

Passenger 
Vehicle, 

22%

Farm, 
6%

Light Commercial 
Vehicle, 

9%

Others, 
9%

Replacement, 
63%

OEM, 
24%

Export, 
13%

By Product By Channel

Revenue Mix Consolidated – YTD FY22

India, 
64%

Europe1, 
28%

Others, 
8%

Revenue Mix Consolidated – YTD FY26

By Region

Note:
1. Europe Includes operations of ReifenCom 

Consolidated 

Revenue

~₹134 Bn

Consolidated 

EBITDA

~₹19 Bn (14.1%)

Europe

88%

India

81%

Capacity Utilization

4

Truck & Bus, 
40%

Passenger 
Vehicle, 

37%

Farm/Off 
Highway, 

10%

Light Truck, 
7%

Others, 
5%
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12.1%

15.3%

Q2 FY25 Q2 FY26

• In Q2FY26, we registered the highest YoY growth over the 

last 10 quarters

• Encouraging demand recovery bolstered by GST 

rationalization and recovery in exports

• Significant improvement in EBITDA margins (+321 bps 

YoY, 164 bps QoQ)

• Our focus on product premiumization continues. We 

registered highest ever Vredestein volumes in Q2 FY26. 

Our dual brand strategy in PCR continues to reap benefits

• We will continue to focus on business fundamentals, cost 

optimization and free cash flow generation.

44,617

47,149

Q2 FY25 Q2 FY26

Operating Highlights – India

Q2 FY26 Revenue (₹ Mn)

EBITDA Margin (%)



6

• We registered 4% growth in overall topline on a YoY basis 

despite economic and geopolitical uncertainty

• Continuing with our premiumization journey, UHP mix for 

the quarter stood at 49%, compared to 46% for the same 

quarter last year

• Encouraging sequential EBITDA improvement by 192 bps 

(although YoY margins declined impacted by overall market 

conditions)

• We expect the operating performance to improve going 

forward with recovery in demand and focus on cost 

optimization

14.8%

12.7%

Q2 FY25 Q2 FY26

171

177

Q2 FY25 Q2 FY26

Operating Highlights – Europe1

Revenue (€ Mn)

EBITDA Margin (%)

Notes:
1. Includes only sales and manufacturing operations , excl. Reifencom GmbH (Distribution business)  

Q2 FY26
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Consolidated Cash Flow & Balance Sheet Highlights

Key Highlights

• Continued discipline on Capex and FCF keeping 

leverage at very low levels 

25 26 

0.8 0.8

0.0

1.0

2.0

 10

 30

Mar '25 Sep '25

Net Debt (₹ Bn)

Net Debt (₹Bn) Net Debt to EBITDA (x)

7 

5 

FY25 YTD FY26

Capex (₹ Bn)

3
3

FY25 YTD FY26

Free Cash flow (₹ Bn)
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Profit & Loss (Quarterly) – Consolidated

Particula₹ (₹ Mn) Q2 FY26 Q2 FY25 Q1 FY26 % Change  - YoY % Change  - QoQ

Revenues 68,311 64,370 65,608 6.1% 4.1%

Raw Material 37,356 35,565 36,684

Staff Cost 8,786 7,697 8,696

Other Costs 11,962 12,330 11,550

EBITDA 10,207 8,779 8,677 16.3% 17.6%

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.9% 13.6% 13.2%

Depreciation 3,834 3,759 3,776

Other Income 297 217 189

EBIT 6,671 5,237 5,091 

EBIT Margin 9.8% 8.1% 7.8%

Interest 1,010 1,197 1,006

Tax 1,280 1,015 255

Exceptional Items 1,800 52 3,702

PAT* 2,580 2,973 128

PAT Margin (%) 3.8% 4.6% 0.2%

* ₹ 3,927 Mn (5.7%) – Q2 FY26 Adjusted PAT excluding exceptional items
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Profit & Loss (YTD) – Consolidated

Particula₹ (₹ Mn) YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % Change  - YoY

Revenues 1,33,918 1,27,719 4.9%

Raw Material 74,040 70,081

Staff Cost 17,481 15,665

Other Costs 23,513 24,101

EBITDA 18,885 17,871 5.7%

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.1% 14.0%

Depreciation 7,610 7,454

Other Income 486 525

EBIT 11,762 10,943

EBIT Margin 8.8% 8.6%

Interest 2,016 2,267

Tax 1,535 2,227

Exceptional Items 5,502 456

PAT* 2,708 5,993

PAT Margin (%) 2.0% 4.7%

* ₹ 6,831 Mn (5.1%) – YTD FY26 Adjusted PAT excluding exceptional items
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Profit & Loss (Quarterly) – Standalone

Particula₹ (₹ Mn) Q2 FY26 Q2 FY25 Q1 FY26 % Change  - YoY % Change  - QoQ

Revenues 47,149 44,617 47,254 5.7% -0.2%

Raw Material 29,212 28,345 29,925

Staff Cost 3,237 2,773 3,241

Other Costs 7,495 8,111 7,640

EBITDA 7,206 5,389 6,447 33.7% 11.8%

EBITDA Margin (%) 15.3% 12.1% 13.6%

Depreciation 2,338 2,327 2,346

Other Income 301 248 151

EBIT 5,168 3,310 4,252

EBIT Margin 11.0% 7.4% 9.0%

Interest 833 873 858

Tax 1,528 748 1,155

Exceptional Items 36 41 17

PAT 2,772 1,648 2,222

PAT Margin (%) 5.9% 3.7% 4.7%



12

Profit & Loss (YTD) – Standalone

Particula₹ (₹ Mn) YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % Change  - YoY

Revenues 94,403 90,533 4.3%

Raw Material 59,137 56,788

Staff Cost 6,478 5,775

Other Costs 15,134 16,250

EBITDA 13,653 11,720 16.5%

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.5% 12.9%

Depreciation 4,684 4,618

Other Income 452 557

EBIT 9,420 7,659

EBIT Margin 10.0% 8.5%

Interest 1,691 1,747

Tax 2,683 1,778

Exceptional Items 53 566

PAT 4,993 3,568

PAT Margin (%) 5.3% 3.9%



Thank you

For further details please feel free to get in touch 

with the Investor Relations team.

Ritu Kumar

Group Head – Strategic Planning and Legal

ritu.kumar@apollotyres.com

Saloni Agarwal

Lead – Investor Relations

saloni.agarwal@apollotyres.com

 

mailto:himanshu.sharma1@apollotyres.com
mailto:himanshu.sharma1@apollotyres.com
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